
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
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RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1289

TO BE ANSWERED ON 1ST AUGUST, 2023

ESTABLISHMENT OF AYUSH HOSPITALS

1289 DR. LAXMIKANT BAJPAYEE:

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government proposes to build fifty bed Ayush hospitals if the State Governments
provide land free of cost for the same, if so, by when;

(b) the number of proposals received from Uttar Pradesh during the last five years;

(c) the number of hospitals established and are presently functional along with the number of
proposals pending for consideration; and

(d) by when a result-oriented action would be taken on these proposals to make establishment of
the hospital possible?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF AYUSH

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) to (d) Public Health being a State subject, the primary responsibility to build fifty bed Ayush
hospitals in the country including Uttar Pradesh lies with the respective State/UT Governments.
However, under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National Ayush Mission (NAM), there is
provision of financial assistance to States/UTs for setting up of upto 50/30/10 bedded integrated
Ayush hospitals and State/UT Government may avail financial assistance by submitting suitable
proposals through State Annual Action Plan (SAAP) as per the provisions of NAM guidelines.
State Government of Uttar Pradesh has submitted proposals for 41 integrated Ayush hospitals
through SAAPs during last five years. Accordingly, Ministry of Ayush has approved 28 units of
integrated Ayush hospitals as per the priorities fixed by State Government in their allocated
resource envelope. The details of approved integrated Ayush hospitals and their status is
furnished at Annexure. However, as implementation of the Scheme comes under the purview of
respective State Government, no specific timeline has been fixed by Government of India for
completion of the proposed integrated Ayush hospitals.

****



Annexure

Status of integrated Ayush hospitals approved in Uttar Pradesh during last five years

S. No. Location Status
1. Bulandshahar Under construction
2. Kanpur Nagar Functional
3. Lucknow Functional
4. Varanasi Functional
5. Bareilly Functional
6. Basti Construction Completed
7. Kaushambi Functional
8. Sonbhadra Functional
9. Orai Jalaun Construction Completed
10. Sant Kabir Nagar Functional
11. Saharanpur Under construction
12. Deoria Functional
13. Lalitpur Functional
14. Amethi Functional
15. Kanpur Dehat Functional
16. Balia Under construction
17. Raebareli Under construction
18. Baghpat Construction completed
19. Fatehpur Under construction
20. Shravasti Under construction
21. Unnao Under construction
22. Hardoi Under construction
23. Gorakhpur Under construction
24. Sambhal Under construction
25. Mirzapur Under construction
26. Jaunpur Construction not started
27. Maharajgunj State Government refunded the grant
28. Agra State Government refunded the grant
29. Ghaziabad Not approved
30. Mathura Not approved
31. Chandauli Not approved
32. Siddharthnagar Not approved
33. Bahraich Not approved
34. Balrampur Not approved
35. Ayodhya Not approved
36. Chitrakoot Not approved
37. Mau Not approved
38. Meerut Not approved
39. Sitapur Not approved
40. Ghazipur Not approved
41. Moradabad Not approved




